“Any individual who intentionally conducts unauthorized tree felling within forest areas 

as referred to in Article 12, Letter (c), shall be subject to imprisonment for a minimum of 1 

(one) year and a maximum of 5 (five) years and a fine of at least IDR 500,000,000 (five hundred 

million rupiah) and at most IDR 2,500,000,000 (two billion five hundred million rupiah).” 

However, implementation on the ground shows a significant gap between these legal 

provisions and actual practice. The penalties imposed on illegal logging offenders in Kaban 

Tengah Village reportedly fall far short of the statutory minimums.